
ORTELL  LAKE

R  I  V  E  R

RIVER

RIVER

S  T
  E

  W
  A

  R
  T

STEWART

N  A  D  A  L  E  E  N

STEWART

R  I  V  E  R

(  S  E  L  W  Y  N

N     A     D     A     L     E     E     N

M
    O    U    N    T    A    I    N    S

R     A     N     G     E

W   E   R   N   E   C   K   E

HESS   MOUNTAINS   (SELWYN   MOUNTAINS)T     A     S     I    
 N

M
  O  U  N  T  A  I  N  S  )

R     A     N     G     E

N     A     D     A     L     E     E     N

KATHLEEN

LAKES

FAULT

THRUST

DAWSON

DAWSON

THRUST

80

53

35

20

25

54

83

63

40

39

85

60

80
88

50

82

75
43

43 50

80

45

54

79

48

49

56

70

36

30

85

50

45

34

54

60

59

85
50

35

80

85

65

46
76

74

63 28

63 40

36

15

45

25

45

50

85

55

65
25

50

65

15

60

66
15

80

70 36

81

20

45

50

30

10

73

78

84 88

65

70

40

60

80

55

39

43
80 35

43

55
36

7550

48

5036

78

49

19

39

82

81

34

87
41

35

26

65

73

48

55

60

70

75

60 53

73
46

52

26

70

67

68

30

68

7045
60

38

34

53

52

58

76
76

54

50

40 50

85

70

55

40

58

23

70

65

70

60 70

40

40

59
45

30
80

80

48

5852

50

23

74

25

35
71

40
55

85

60

58

80

88

86

88 25

42

71

25

82

68
40

40

34

22

85

40

70

66

86

29

33

37

43

75

65

35

25

40

33

55

45
45

23

85

73

52

46

77

60
40

4450

11

70

45

36

10

81

27

85

30 80

65

15

15

72

83

50

51

35

23

70

20
21

40

50

30

60

9

8 7

65

4

3

2

1

21

19, 20

18

17
16

1514
13

12

11

10

 
ANUBIS

 
PYRAMID

 
CRAG EAST

106C 077
JAM

106C 080
LEAH

106C 074
SIAN

106C 081
EIRA

106C 079
HIGHHAWK

106C 065A
MCKELVIE

106C 065D
DISCOVERY

106C 065B
WHITE RIDGE

106C 065C
CHOPPER PAD

A

B

C

A’

A”

B’

C’

D”

D’”

40
00

55
00

65
00

50
00

5500

50
00

5500

4500

60
00

40
00

5000

60
00

4000

55
00

55
00

4000

60
00

60
00

45
00

50
00

60
00

4500

40
00

6000

5000

5000

55
00

45
00

60
00

6000

6000

60
00

6000

60
00

60
00

6000

60
00

6000

6000

6000

60
00

6000

6000

6000

6000

60
00

60
00

6000

60
00

6000

6500

6500

65
00

65
00

6500

6500

5000

5000

5000

5000

50
00

5000

5000

5000

50
00

5000

5000

5000

5000

5000

5000

5000

5000

5000

5000

5000

50
00

5000

50
00

5000

5000

5000

5000

50
00

50
00

5000

50005000

5000

5000

5000

50
00

2500

2500

2500

2500

2500
2500

2500

2500

2500 2500

2500

3000

30
00

3000

30
00

3000

3000

3000

3000
3000

3000

3000

3000

3000

3000

3000

3000

3000

3000

3000

3000

3500

3500

3500

3500

35
00

3500

3500

3500

3500

3500

3500

3500

3500

3500

3500

3500

3500

3500

4000

40
00

40
00

4000

4000

40
00

40
00

4000

4000

4000

4000

4000

4000

4000

4000

4000

40
00 4000

4000

40
00

4000

40
00

40
00

4500

4500

45
00

4500

4500

4500

4500

4500

4500

4500

4500

4500

4500

4500

4500

45
00

45
00

4500

4500

4500

4500

4500

4500

4500

4500

4500

4500

4500

45
00

4500

4500

5500

5500

5500

5500

5500

5500

55
00

5500

5500

5500

55
00

55
00

5500

55
00

5500

55
00

55
00

55
00

5500

55
00

5500

5500

Inuvik

Tuktoyaktuk

Fort

McPherson

Eagle Plains

Dawson
McQuesten

Stewart

Crossing

Mayo
Elsa

Carcross

Marsh Lake

Jakes Corner
Tagish

Atlin

Johnsons Crossing

Teslin

Rancheria

Keno Hill

Pelly CrossingFort Selkirk

Carmacks

WHITEHORSE

Aishihik

Stewart River

Sixtymile

Boundary

Clinton Creek

Eagle

Watson Lake

Tuchitua

Ross River

Faro

Champagne

Haines Junction

Destruction Bay

Burwash Landing

Snag
Beaver Creek

Old Crow

Tungsten

Pacific Ocean

Beaufort Sea

NWT

A
LA

SK
A

120°W

130°W

130°W

140°W

140°W

70°N 70°N

65°N 65°N

60°N 60°N

0 1 2 3 4 5

kilometres

1:50 000

ORTELL LAKE
YUKON

BEDROCK GEOLOGY

CONTOUR INTERVAL 100 FEET
Elevations in metres above Mean Sea Level

ONE THOUSAND METRE GRID
Universal Transverse Mercator Projection

North American Datum 1983
Zone 8

1:50 000-scale topographic base data
produced by

CENTRE FOR TOPOGRAPHIC
INFORMATION,

NATURAL RESOURCES CANADA

106C/6 106C/7 106C/8

106C/3

THIS
MAP

106C/1

105N/14 105N/15 105N/16

106C/2

BONNET
PLUME
PASS

GOZ
CREEK

DUO
CREEK

"MOUNT
FERRELL"

SEVEN
MILE

CANYON

MOUNT 
ORTELL

MOUNT
STENBRATEN

2°1'

M
ag

ne
tic

 N
or

th

G
r id

 N
or

th

Use diagram only to obtain numerical values
APPROXIMATE MEAN DECLINATION 2013

FOR CENTRE OF MAP

23°00'
^

¦

True North

5'

15'

10'

64°17' N

64°00' N

45'55'

35'

40'50'

133°00' W

132°30' W

5'

10'

64°00' N

64°15' N

35'40'45'50'55'
132°30' W133°00' W

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

71200

71100

71000

71
30

0 0
0m

. N
.

70
99

00
0m

. N
.

10
90

80

20

90

80

70
20

10

30

60

50
40

30

908070605040

6100
6000

6200

597000m. E.

621000m. E.

60

50

40

30

20

10

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

71200

71100

712 7000m
. N

.
710 0000m

. N
.

1090807060504030201090807060504030201090 620061006000 622000m. E.598000m. E.

Yukon Geological Survey
Energy, Mines and Resources

Government of Yukon

Open File 2013-13
Geological map of the Rackla belt, 

east-central Yukon (NTS 106C/1-4, 106D/1)
(1:50 000 scale)

Sheet 2 - Ortell Lake (106C/2)
by

Maurice Colpron, David Moynihan, Steve Israel, and Grant Abbott

NOTES

RECOMMENDED CITATION

Digital cartography and drafting by Maurice Colpron, Samantha Darling, and Olwyn Bruce,
Yukon Geological Survey.  

Any revisions or additional geological information known to the user would be 
welcomed by the Yukon Geological Survey.

Paper copies of this map may be obtained from Geoscience Information and Sales, 
Yukon Geological Survey, Energy, Mines and Resources, Yukon Government, P.O. Box 2703 
(K-102), Whitehorse, Yukon, Y1A 2C6. 
Ph. 867-667-3201, Fx. 867-667-3198, Email: geosales@gov.yk.ca.

A digital PDF (Portable Document File) file of this map may be downloaded free of charge 
from the Yukon Geological Survey website: http://www.geology.gov.yk.ca.

COLPRON, M., MOYNIHAN, D., ISRAEL, S., and ABBOTT, G., 2013. Geological map of 
the Rackla belt, east-central Yukon (NTS 106C/1-4, 106D/1). Yukon Geological Survey, 
Open File 2013-13, 1:50 000 scale, 5 maps and legend.

Geology by M. Colpron, D. Moynihan, S. Israel (2012), and G. Abbott (2011-2012). Thanks to 
Rackla Metals Inc. for providing the geological map of the Nadaleen Mountain area by G. 
Abbott (2011).
          Derek Thorkelson helped with mapping south of Ortell Lake.  Nikolett Kovacs, Julia 
Quigley, Catriona Spencer, Chelsea Raley, Rachel Kim, and Jaap Verbaas provided 
assistance in the field. 

Area not mapped in detail

MAP# GSC 
CURATION#

 LISSOFEPYT LISSOFK05 STN# TROPERNOITATSETADROHTUATINU PAMEGA
CATEGORY

1 Ediacaran-Cambrian? {Ha 2012 12-DMO- 2/C601120 Ovatoscutum sp? macrofossil
2 Ediacaran-Cambrian? {`Hn 2012 12-DMO- 2/C601410 Planolites sp? trace fossil
3 probably Middle Devonian m5c R. Blodgett 2012 12-MC-011- dionirc2/C6011  ossicles, solitary rugose corals, 

tabulate corals, stromatoporoids?, and 
possible stringocephalid brachiopod 

macrofossil

4 Mississippian 4c R. Blodgett 2012 12-MC- lissoforcamsdionirc2/C601751
5 probably Mississippian 4c R. Blodgett 2012 12-SI-015- yratilos2/C6011  rugose coral, crinoids macrofossil
6 Mississippian 4c R. Blodgett 2012 12-SI- ,sdionirc2/C601810  spiriferoid brachiopod, bryozoans macrofossil

7 Emsian-Eifelian m5c R. Blodgett 2012 12-TOA- owt2/C601920  hole lissoforcamdionirc
8 Emsian-Eifelian m5c R. Blodgett 2012 12-MC- owt2/C601350  hole lissoforcamdionirc
9 Early Ordovician _5RR 2012 12-TOA- ,etilotparg2/C601430  Tetragraptus macrofossil

10 Ashgill (latest Ordovician) _^c R. Blodgett 2012 12-TOA-026- diorematnep2/C6011  brachiopod Tcherskidium , 
favositid coral Saffordophyllum,  heliolitid 
tabulate coral Stelliporella

macrofossil

11 Middle to Late Ordovician _^cs R. Blodgett 2012 12-RQ-003- lissoforcamdoportsag2/C6011
12 Carboniferous-Permian 

(?Mississippian)
4c R. Blodgett 2012 12-TOA-010- ,sdopoihcarb2/C6011  bryozoans macrofossil

13 Paleozoic _^cs R. Blodgett 2012 12-TOA-006- ylno2/C6011  lissoforcamsdionirc
14 Middle to Late Ordovician? _^cs R. Blodgett 2012 12-TOA-014- yratilos2/C6011  rugose coral (Bighornia? ) macrofossil
15 Mississippian 54E R. Blodgett 2012 12-TOA-012- yratilos2/C6011  rugose coral, bryozoans, 

brachiopods and crinoid ossicles
macrofossil

16 Paleozoic _^cs R. Blodgett 2012 12-TOA-005- ylno2/C6011  lissoforcamsdionirc
17 Ordovician _5RR 2012 12-SI- lissoforcametilotparg2/C601630
18 Late Ordovician-Middle Devonian _5RR R. Blodgett 2012 12-SI-037- ditisovaf2/C6011  coral macrofossil

19 Ediacaran? {Nc 2012 12-TOA- ,scsid2/C601911  fronds, Ovatoscutum sp?, 
Beltanelliformis?

macrofossil

20 Ediacaran? {Nc 2012 12-TOA- ,scsid2/C601811  fronds, Ovatoscutum sp?, 
Beltanelliformis?

macrofossil

21 Ediacaran? {Nc 2012 12-TOA- ,scsid2/C601021  fronds, Ovatoscutum sp?, 
Beltanelliformis?

macrofossil

FOSSIL COLLECTIONS

MINFILE # NAME SYMBOL STATUS COMMODITY DEPOSIT TYPE
106C 065A MCKELVIE Drilled prospect Pb-Zn Mississippi Valley-Type Pb-Zn (MVT)
106C 065C CHOPPER PAD Drilled prospect Pb-Zn Mississippi Valley-Type Pb-Zn (MVT)
106C 065D DISCOVERY Drilled prospect Pb-Zn Mississippi Valley-Type Pb-Zn (MVT)
106C 074 SIAN Drilled prospect Zn Mississippi Valley-Type Pb-Zn (MVT)
106C 077 JAM Showing Pb-Ag-Zn Mississippi Valley-Type Pb-Zn (MVT)
106C 079 HIGHHAWK Showing Hg
106C 080 LEAH Showing Pb-Ag-Zn Mississippi Valley-Type Pb-Zn (MVT)
106C 081 EIRA Anomaly  Mississippi Valley-Type Pb-Zn (MVT)

CRAG EAST Anomaly As
ANUBIS Drilled prospect Au Carlin-type Au
PYRAMID Anomaly As

MINERAL OCCURRENCES

Strata of the Hyland Group in the southern part of the map area. Grey and yellow weathering rocks are 
carbonate of the Algae Formation. Purple rocks are shale of the Narchilla Formation.

Characteristic orange weathering of the upper Nadaleen unit in the north central part of 
the map area. In this region, the upper Nadaleen unit is approximately 1 km thick. 


